RESOLUTION NO. 2018-207
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURES
PURSUANT TO.ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 3.42 AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT
TO THE CONTRACT WITH CORDICO PSYCHOLOGICAL CORPORATION FOR
SPECIALIZED WELLNESS RESOURCES AND SERVICES FOR $30,000, FOR A

TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $130,000

WHEREAS, law enforcement is a high-stress, often dangerous job that requires
persons with mental and emotional stability to successfully perform under such
conditions; and

WHEREAS, wellness resources and services are an important component in
ensuring mental weliness of Department employees; and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a search and found that Cordico Psychological
Corporation is the only provider of specialized law enforcement wellness services in the
Sacramento area able to meet this need; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Sections 3.42.140(B)(3), the
City Council may dispense with the formal request for proposals procedure when, as
here, and for the reasons presented, in the judgment of the City Council, compliance
with the procedure is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove finds that a formal request for proposals process is not in the best interest of the
City, hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposals procedure, and authorizes
the City Manager to execute the sevéenth amendment to the contract with Cordico
Psychological Corporation for specialized wellness resources and services and
increasing the total contract not-to-exceed arnount to-$130,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26"

day of September 2018.
STEVE LY, MAYOI-" of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JASON LINDGREN, §TY CLERK® JONATHAN P.LH’OBBS,

CIXY ATTORNEY



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced; approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
September 26, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Suen, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Séﬁw

Jasdn Lindgren, City Slerk ©
City of Elk Grove, California




